
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG 

 

 

 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

Information Technology Strategic Plan 

 

C0‐19‐30 ITS 

 

ISSUE DATE:  Tuesday, December 10th, 2019 

CLOSING DATE: Tuesday, January 21st, 2020 at 2:00 P.M. 

Delivery Location: 

Legislative Services 

Corporation of the Town of Cobourg 

Victoria Hall, 55 King Street West 

Cobourg, Ontario   K9A 2M2 

 

LATE SUBMISSIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

 

THE LOWEST PROPOSAL OR ANY PROPOSAL AT ALL WILL NOT BE NECESSARILY ACCEPTED 

 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

2 | P a g e  
 
 

 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL RECEIPT LABEL 
THIS LABEL MUST BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE FRONT OF THE SEALED ENVELOPE 

CONTAINING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL. 

ALL REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS MUST BE RECEIVED AT: 

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES, 55 King Street West, Cobourg ON K9A 2M2 905-372-4301 

 COMPLETED BY DEPARTMENT ISSUING REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
NUMBER: 

CO-19-30 ITS  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NAME: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STRATEGIC PLAN 
CLOSING DATE: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 
CLOSING TIME: 2:00 P.M. 
 

COMPLETED BY COMPANY SUBMITTING REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
SUBMITTED BY: 
COMPANY CONTACT:  
COMPANY NAME:  
COMPANY ADDRESS:  

 
 

COMPANY PHONE:  
 

 LEGISLATIVE SERVICES USE ONLY 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL RECEIPT: 
DATE: TIME: INITIALS: 

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES USE ONLY 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL OPENING: 
DATE: TIME: INITIALS: INITIALS: 

By-law 016-2012, Purchasing Policy (est March 19, 2012) 
Part 7.1, Section 7, RETURN RECEIPT OF COMPETITIVE BID DOCUMENTS, Purchasing Policy,  

“All Request for Proposals will be issued from and received at the office of the Municipal Clerk, located at the 
 Main Floor of Victoria Hall, 55 King Street West, Cobourg, Ontario K9A 2M2, 

 using the appropriate label or envelope as provided in bid package.”   



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

3 | P a g e  
 
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The  request  for proposal  (RFP)  is  an  invitation by  the Town of  Cobourg  to perspective proponents  to 

submit proposals to conduct and deliver an assessment of  information technology, processes, policies, 

information  security  and  network  integrity  and  assist  in  creating  a  strategic  plan  for  information 

technology.  Through submission of a Proposal, successful firms will identify their experience and their 

particular area of expertise that the Town may use for future assignments as deemed appropriate. 

2.0 INFORMATION FOR PROPONENTS 

All proposals must be  received on or before Tuesday,  January 21st, 2020  at 2:00 P.M.,  in order  for a 

proposal to be received it must be delivered by Courier, in hand, or by postal service and received by an 

authorized  representative  from  the  Legislative  Services  Department  of  the  Town  of  Cobourg  at  the 

indicated address and clearly marked using the RFP Proposal Label issued by the Town of Cobourg.  

Proponents should submit their proposal  in a sealed envelope.    It should contain 1 hard copy  labelled 

‘MASTER’ and one (1) electronic copy in Adobe PDF of all information related to the proponent’s technical 

submission,  including  the  Submission  Form  (Appendix  A),  and  all  responses  to  the  rated  criteria 

requirements. Proponents are also required to submit four (4) sets of their Technical proposal as required 

and  outlined  within  this  Request  for  Proposal  document  and  may  be  photocopied  and  marked  as 

‘DUPLICATE’. 

Proposals received prior to or at 2:00 P.M. as shown on the stamp and RFP Label at the Municipal Clerk’s 

Office are ‘On Time’ and will be accepted. Proposals received at 2:01 P.M. or  later, and shown on the 

stamp and RFP Label at the Municipal Clerk’s Office will be considered late, will be rejected and returned 

unopened to the respective Proponent.  

The submitted and accepted RFP Label and Stamp is the official time for the deadline for submission. No 

other clock or source will be recognized when considering the submission date and time of proposals.  

A proposal may be altered by submitting another proposal at any time up to the specified time and date 

for proposal closing. The  last proposal  received shall supersede and  invalidate all proposals previously 

received by the proponent for the contract.  

A proposal may be withdrawn at any time up to the specified time that and date for the proposal closing 

by  submitting  a  letter  bearing  the  proponents  signature  and  deliver  to  the  Supervisor  –  Municipal 

Information Systems. Such a submission must be received in sufficient time to be marked with the time 

and date of the receipt.  

The Town of Cobourg shall not be liable for any cost of preparation or presentation of proposals, and all 

proposals and accompanying documents submitted by the Proponent become the property of the Town 

of Cobourg and will not be returned. There will be no payment to the Proponents for work related to, and 

materials  supplied  in  preparation,  presentation  and  evaluation  of  any  proposal,  nor  for  the  Contract 

negotiations whether they are successful or unsuccessful.  



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

4 | P a g e  
 
 

The Town of Cobourg, its elected officials, employees and agents shall not be responsible for any liabilities, 

costs, expenses, loss or damage incurred, sustained or suffered by any Proponent, prior or subsequent to, 

or by reason of any delay in the acceptance of any proposal. 

3.0 DESIGNATED OFFICIAL 

For  the  purpose  of  this  contract,  Ron  Jeschke,  Supervisor  –  Municipal  Information  Systems,  is  the 

“Designated  Official”  and  shall  perform  the  following  functions:  releasing,  recording  and  receiving 

proposals,  recording  and  checking  of  submissions:  answering  queries  from  perspective  proponents, 

reviewing proposals received, ruling on those not completing or meeting requirements and coordinating 

the evaluation of the responses. 

4.0  QUESTIONS/INQUIRES 

Each Proponent must satisfy himself/herself by personal study of the RFP documents. There will be no 

consideration of any claim, after submission of Proposals, that there is a misunderstanding with respect 

to the conditions imposed by this RFP. Should the Proponent require more information or clarification on 

any point, it must be obtained prior to the submission of the RFP.  

Inquiries regarding the Request for Proposal process or format of the response must be directed, in writing 

to Ron Jeschke, Supervisor – Municipal Information Systems, by email to rjeschke@cobourg.ca.   

All clarification requests are to be sent in writing to the Designated Official noted above. No clarification 

requests  will  be  accepted  by  telephone.  Response  to  clarification  requests  will  be  provided  to  all 

interested parties. Inquires must not be directed to other Town of Cobourg Employees or elected officials. 

Directing inquires to other than the Designated Official may result in your submission being rejected. 

5.0 ADDENDA 

The Designated Official will issue changes to the RFP documents, which may include amendments to the 

submission deadline or changes to the scope of work or qualifications of Proponents, by addendum only. 

No other statement, verbal or written, made by the Town of Cobourg will amend the RFP documents. The 

Town will make every effort to issue all addenda no later than Tuesday, January 21st, 2020. 

The  Proponent  shall  not  rely  on  any  information  or  instructions  by  the  Town  of  Cobourg  or  a  Town 

Representative except the RFP documents and any addenda issued pursuant to this Section.  

The  Proponent  is  solely  responsible  to  ensure  that  it  has  received  all  addenda  issued  by  the  Town. 

Proponents may seek confirmation of the number of addendums issued under this RFP in writing to Ron 

Jeschke, Supervisor – Municipal Information Systems by email rjeschke@cobourg.ca.  

6.0 RFP SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 

The RFP process will be governed according to the following schedule. Although every attempt will be 

made to meet all dates, the Town of Cobourg reserves the right to modify or alter any or all of the dates 

at its sole discretion by notifying all proponents in writing at the address indicated in the completed RFP 

submitted to the Town of Cobourg. 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

5 | P a g e  
 
 

RFP Issued:      Tuesday, December 10th, 2019 

Last Day for Questions:    Tuesday, January 7th, 2020 

RFP close:      Tuesday, January 21st, 2020 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

7.1  TOWN’S RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT  

The Town of Cobourg reserves the right to reject any or all proposals,  including without  limitation the 

lowest  proposal,  and  award  the  Contract  to  whomever  the  Town  of  Cobourg  its  sole  and  absolute 

discretion  deems  appropriate  notwithstanding  any  custom  of  the  trade  to  the  contrary  nor  anything 

contained in the Contract Documents or herein. 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, The Town of Cobourg reserves the right, in its sole and 

absolute  discretion,  to  accept  or  reject  any  Proposal  which  in  the  view  of  the  Town  of  Cobourg  is 

incomplete, obscure, or  irregular, which has erasures or corrections  in the documents, which contains 

exceptions and variations, which omits one or more prices, which contains prices the Town of Cobourg 

considers unbalanced, or which is unaccompanied by a requirement that was asked of each Proponent 

within the RFP deliverables.  

Criteria which may be used by the Town of Cobourg in evaluating proposals and awarding the contract 

are  in  the  Town of  Cobourg’s  sole  and  absolute  discretion  and without  limiting  the  generality  of  the 

foregoing, may include one or more or: price; total cost to the Town of Cobourg; reputation; claims history 

of the Proponent; qualifications and experience of the Proponent and its personnel; quality of services 

and  personnel  proposed  by  the  Proponent;  ability  to  work  with  the  Town  of  Cobourg’s  existing 

infrastructure; and ability of the Proponent to ensure continuous availability of qualified and experienced 

personnel. 

Should the Town of Cobourg not receive any RFP submissions satisfactory to the Town of Cobourg, the 

Town in its sole and absolute discretion, the Town reserves the right to resubmit a new RFP Process for 

the Contract, or negotiate a contract  for  the whole or any part of  the Contract with any one or more 

persons whatsoever, including one or more of the Proponents. 

The Town reserves the right to request clarification of information contained in a proposal.  

The Town reserves the right to modify any and all requirements stated in the Request for Proposal at any 

time prior to the possible awarding of the contract.  

The Town reserves the right to cancel this Request for Proposal at any time, without penalty or cost to 

the Town. This Request for Proposal should not be considered a commitment by the Town of Cobourg to 

enter into any contract.  

The award to the Successful Proponent is a recommendation by the Evaluation Committee to Cobourg 

Municipal Council to execute an Agreement. The Town reserves the right to enter into negotiations with 

the Successful Proponent.  If  these negotiations are not successfully concluded,  the Town reserves the 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

6 | P a g e  
 
 

right  to  begin  negotiations  with  the  next  selected  Proponent.  There  is  no  guarantee  that  Cobourg 

Municipal Council will execute any Agreement. 

Proposals shall remain open and subject to acceptance for a period of ninety (90) days from closing date.  

In the event of any disagreement between the Town and the Proponent regarding the interpretation of 

the  provisions  of  the  Request  for  Proposal,  the  Supervisor  –  Municipal  Information  Systems  or  an 

individual acting in that capacity, shall make the final determination as to interpretation. No proposal shall 

be accepted from any person or Proponent who, has a claim or has instituted a legal proceeding against 

the Town or against whom the Town has a claim or has instituted a legal proceeding, without the prior 

approval of Council. This applies whether the legal proceeding is related or unrelated to the subject matter 

of this RFP. 

7.2  CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

a) The Proponent further declares that no Member of the Council of the Town of Cobourg and no 

officer or employee of  the Town of Cobourg will become  interested directly or  indirectly  as a 

contracting  party,  partner,  shareholder,  surety,  or  otherwise  in  or  in  the  performance  of  the 

Contract or in the supplies, work or business to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 

thereof, or in any of the money to be derived there from.  

b) Should the Proponent feel that a conflict of  interest or potential conflict of  interest exists; the 

Proponent must disclose this information to the Town of Cobourg prior to the submission of a 

proposal. The Town of Cobourg may, at  its discretion, delay any evaluation or award until  the 

matter  is  resolved  to  the  Town  of  Cobourg’s  satisfaction.  The  Town  of  Cobourg may  allow  a 

conflict of interest or potential conflict of interest to exist if it is satisfied that there are adequate 

safeguards in place and if the Town of Cobourg determines that it is in its best interests to do so. 

c) The Town reserves the right to disqualify a proposal where the Town believes a conflict of interest 

or potential conflict of interest exists. 

7.3  SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF PROPOSALS  

In the event that a preferred proposal does not entirely meet the requirements of the Town, the Town 

reserves the right to accept any proposal that substantially complies with the requirements of this RFP in 

its sole and absolute discretion but notes that any failure to complete a requirement of the RFP will likely 

impact upon the evaluation criteria and may result in the Proposal being deemed non‐responsive. 

7.4  DISQUALIFICATION OF PROPONENTS  

More than one proposal from an individual firm, partnership, corporation or association under the same 

or different names will not be considered. Collusion between Proponents will be sufficient for rejection 

of any proposals so affected. 

7.5  CONFIDENTIALITY  

The proposal must not be restricted by any statement, covering letter or alteration by the Proponent in 

respect  of  confidential  or  proprietary  information.  The  Town  of  Cobourg  will  treat  all  proposals  as 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

7 | P a g e  
 
 

confidential. The Town will comply with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy 

Act, and its retention by‐law pursuant to the Municipal Act, 2001  in respect of all proposals. All Public 

Reports approved by the Council of the Town of Cobourg will become public information. 

Proponents  acknowledge  that  the  Town  of  Cobourg,  being  an Ontario municipality,  is  subject  to  the 

Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, RSO 1990, c. M. 56 (“MFIPPA”) and as a 

result,  some  information  may  be  required  to  be  disclosed  by  the  Town  of  Cobourg  as  a  statutory 

requirement. Proponents agree that notwithstanding this section 8.5 of the RFP the Town shall have no 

obligation with respect to the disclosure of confidential information and the Proponent, by submitting a 

Proposal,  does  hereby  fully  and  finally  release  the  Town  from  any  liability  for  disclosing  confidential 

information in the event the Town discloses confidential information in accordance with a lawful statute 

applicable in Ontario, including MFIPPA, or is ordered to disclose such information by the Office of the 

Information and Privacy commissioner or any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction. 

7.6  PROPOSAL ASSIGNMENTS 

The  successful  Proponent  will  not  be  permitted  to  assign  or  transfer  any  portion  of  the  proposal  as 

submitted or the subsequent agreement without prior written approval from the Town of Cobourg. 

7.7  PURCHASING POLICY BY‐LAW NO. 016‐2012 

Submissions will be solicited, received, evaluated, accepted and processed in accordance with the Town 

of Cobourg’s Purchasing Policies as amended from time to time as attached to the RFP as Annex “A”. 

7.8  FAILURE TO PERFORM  

Failure to comply with all terms and conditions of this proposal, and failure to supply all documentation, 

as required herein, shall be just cause for cancellation of the award. The Town shall then have the right to 

award this contract to any other Proponent or to re‐issue this RFP. 

7.9  COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY FOR ONTARIO WITH DISABILITIES ACT 2005 

The Proponent shall ensure that all its employees and agents receive training regarding 

Accessibility as outlined in the Accessible Customer Service Standard (Ontario Regulation 429/07) and the 

Integrated Accessibility Standards Regulation (Ontario\ Regulation 191/11). The Proponent is responsible 

to ensure  that all of  its employees,  volunteers and others  for which  the Proponent  is  responsible are 

adequately trained. 

7.10   DISQUALIFICATION 

The Town may, in its sole discretion, disqualify a proposal or cancel its decision to make an award under 

this RFP, at any time prior to the execution of the Agreement by the Town, if,  

 the Proponent fails to cooperate in any attempt by the Town to verify any information provided 
by the Proponent in its proposal;  

 the Proponent contravenes one proposal per Person or Entity;  

 the Proponent fails to comply with the laws of Ontario or of Canada, as applicable; 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

8 | P a g e  
 
 

 the Proposal contains false or misleading information;  

 the Proposal, in the opinion of the Town, reveals a material conflict of interest;  

 the Proponent misrepresents any information contained in its proposal. 
 

7.11  PROPONENTS COSTS 

a) The Proponent shall bear all costs and expenses incurred by the Proponent relating to any aspect 

of its participation in this RFP process, including all costs and expenses related to the Proponent’s 

involvement in; 

 the preparation, presentation and submission of its proposal; 

 the Proponent’s attendance at the Proponent’s meeting; 

 due diligence and information gathering processes; 

 site visits and interviews; 

 preparation of responses to questions or requests for clarification from the Town; 

 preparation of the Proponent’s own questions during the clarification process; and, 

 agreement discussions.  
 

b) The Town is not liable to pay such costs and expenses or to reimburse or compensate a Proponent 

under any circumstances, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the RFP Process, including the 

rejection of all proposals or the cancellation of the RFP, and including any negligence of the Town 

in the conduct of the RFP process. 

7.12  HUMAN RIGHTS, HARASSMENT AND OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 

The Proponent shall be required to comply with the Town’s policies regarding Human Rights, Harassment 

in the Workplace and Occupational Health and Safety. 

8.0  EVALUATION, NEGOTIATION AND AWARD 

 Contract Negotiation Process 

 Any negotiations will be subject to the process rules contained in the Terms and Conditions of the RFP 

Process and will not constitute a legally binding offer to enter into a contract on the part of the Town or 

the proponent and there will be no legally binding relationship created with any proponent prior to the 

execution of a written agreement. Negotiations may  include requests by  the Town for supplementary 

information from the proponent to verify, clarify or supplement the information provided in its proposal 

or  to  confirm  the  conclusions  reached  in  the  evaluation,  and may  include  requests  by  the  Town  for 

improved pricing or performance terms from the proponent.  

Time Period for Negotiations  

The Town of Cobourg intends to conclude negotiations and finalize the agreement with the top‐ranked 

proponent during the Contract Negotiation Period, commencing from the date the Town invites the top‐

ranked proponent to enter negotiations.  

Failure to Enter into Agreement 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

9 | P a g e  
 
 

 If the Town is not satisfied or if the parties cannot conclude negotiations and finalize the agreement for 

the Deliverables within the Contract Negotiation Period, the Town may discontinue negotiations with the 

top‐ranked proponent and may  invite the next‐best‐ranked proponent to enter  into negotiations. This 

process will continue until an agreement is finalized, until there are no more proponents remaining that 

are eligible for negotiations or until the Town elects to cancel the RFP process. 

Notification of Negotiation Status 

Other  proponents  that  may  become  eligible  for  contract  negotiations  may  be  notified  at  the 

commencement of the negotiation process with the top‐ranked proponent. 

9. RFP PARTICULARS 

9.1  PRESENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SETUP 

The Town operates both wired and wireless networks. We have  five 5 physical  servers and 23 virtual 

servers.  There  are  8  remote  locations  connected  to  the  main  office  using  IPSec  in  hub  and  spoke 

deployment. There are approximately 200 desktops and laptops present in the organization. The Town 

also utilizes 29 printers throughout the organization ranging from workgroup sized multifunction devices 

to personal desktop printers. 

We are using VMware to virtualize our servers with combination of Linux and Windows virtual servers. 

The desktops and laptops are primarily Windows 10 Professional operating systems with a small number 

of Windows 7 Professional. 

9.2  OBJECTIVE 

The Town of Cobourg desires to have an Information Technology Strategic Plan tailored for it’s needs. This 

effort must include the development of a five year master plan that provides short‐term and long‐term 

guidance for the municipality’s information technology needs; assesses the current IT conditions for all 

departments and locations of the Town. The development of the plan will be preceded by an operational 

review  of  the  current  information  technology  department  and  network  infrastructure.  The  goal  is  to 

ensure that business technology services are a platform for innovative and progressive business process 

improvements that will assist in ensuring the effective and efficient delivery of high quality services by the 

Town’s departments to the citizens and visitors of the Town of Cobourg and to those that do business 

with the Town. 

9.3  OUTCOMES 

The successful proponent is expected to: 

Perform  and  report  on  an  in  depth  needs  analysis  and  review  of  the  current  environment  through 

interviews with IT staff, Department Heads, keys users and elected officials. It is expected that the needs 

analysis will  reflect best business practices  for all  departments  (Administration/Clerks,  Fire, Parks and 

Recreation, Planning, Public Works (Engineering/Maintenance/Water & Wastewater) and Treasury) and 

how best to integrate existing and new IT services and support for these departments. 



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

10 | P a g e  
 
 

Provide recommendations for improvement in the form of a five year information technology strategic 

plan.  Recommendations  should  be  supported  with  comparison  to  other  municipalities  with  similar 

complexities and of similar size. The plan must prioritize projects and estimate implementation costs and 

timeframes  for  recommended  changes.  The  plan  should  include  a  five  year  capital  budget  based  on 

recommendations made. 

Prepare a written report on all of the above and be prepared to present the recommendations to Town 

Staff and Council if requested to do so.   



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

11 | P a g e  
 
 

10.0 RATED CRITERIA 

The following sets out the categories, weightings and descriptions of the rated criteria of the RFP.  

Category  Evaluation Criteria  Weighting

Experience, 
Reputation 
and 
Resources  

The  Evaluation  Team  will  consider  the  proponents  demonstrated 
experience on similar engagements, key personnel and references where 
applicable. Proponents should include the features of their services that 
give  them  a  competitive  advantage  and  include  the  level  of  staff 
certification. Preference will be given to Proponents who demonstrate 
existing knowledge and experience in working with The Town of Cobourg 
networks  and  expertise  in  implementation  of  consolidation  of 
administrative services. 

45% 

Quality  and 
Completeness 
of Proposal 

The  evaluation  team  will  consider  the  Proposal’s  completeness.  The 
presentation and ease of understanding will be evaluated. The ability to 
directly tie the Proposal back to the RFP’s requirements will be ranked 
more favorably. 

5% 

Workplan and 
Timelines 

The Proposal should include narrative that illustrates an understanding 
of  the  Town’s  requirements  and  Services.  The  Evaluation  Team  will 
consider  the  general  approach  and  methodology  that  the  Proponent 
would  take  in  performing  the  services.  The  Proposal  narrative  should 
include how the Proponent will complete the scope of Services, manage 
the  Services,  and  accomplish  the  required  objectives with  the  Town’s 
schedule as well as include a description of the standards to be met and 
evaluated  in  the  deliverable.  Proponents  shall  provide  a  schedule  of 
activities  and  associated  costs  over  the  proposed  period  of  the 
engagement. 

20% 

Financial   The total proposed pricing shall be inclusive, including but not limited to, 
mileage, disbursements and travel time along with all works as described 
within the RFP document. It is acknowledged that some services will be 
subject to payment of HST, however, HST is not to be shown in any of the 
pricing  herein.  The  Evaluation  Team will  not  be  limited  to  the  criteria 
referred to above, and the Evaluation Team may consider other criteria 
that the team identifies as relevant during the evaluation process. The 
Evaluation  Team  may  apply  the  evaluation  criteria  on  a  comparative 
basis, evaluating the Proposals by comparing one Proponent’s Proposal 
to another Proponent’s Proposal. All criteria considered will be applied 
evenly and fairly to all Proposals.  

30% 

  Total  100% 
 

 



 

Appendix A – Cover Sheet 

 

TOWN OF COBOURG 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

Name of Company, Firm or Individual (Herein Known as the 
‘Company’) 

 

Unit and Street Address   

Province   

City   

Postal Code   

Website   

Business Number   

Telephone Number   

Fax Number   

Contact Person   

Email Address   

 

_____________________________ 
Name Printed 
 

______________________________    ________________________________ 
Signature (Seal)         Date 

   



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

 

APPENDIX B – PRICING FORM 

 

1. Instructions on How to Complete Pricing Form  

a) Rates must be provided in Canadian funds, inclusive of all applicable duties and taxes 

except for Harmonized Sales Tax (HST), which should be itemized separately. 

b) Rates quoted by the proponent must be all‐inclusive and must include all labour and 

material costs, all travel and carriage costs, all insurance costs, all costs of delivery, all costs 

of installation and set‐up, including any pre‐delivery inspection charges, and all other 

overhead, including any fees or other charges required by law.  

c)  Rates are to include all disbursements  

2. Evaluation of Pricing/ Financial proposal 

 

 

   



Town of Cobourg Contract No. C0-19-30 ITS 
Request for Proposal 
 
 

 

Appendix C – Similar Work Experience and References 

Please list a minimum of three past projects including references where your company has provided 

similar goods or services within the last five years. 

 

Project Description  Reference Contact Information 

1. 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 

 

 

3. 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: 

If insufficient space is provided in this Appendix, please provide the required information in the same 

format on a separate form and attach to this Appendix. 


